Retrieved from DalSpace, the institutional repository of
Dalhousie University
Version: Post-print
Publisher’s version: Almallah, Ahmad; El Naggar, Hany; and Sadeghian, Pedram;
(2020).Axial Behavior of Innovative Sand-Coated GFRP Piles in Cohesionless Soil.
International Journal of Geomechanics, 20, 10. https://doi.org/10.1061/(ASCE)GM.1943-
5622.0001808

Group
#
Specimen ID
Surface
density of
sand coating
(g/m2)
Pile outer
diameter D
(mm)
L/D
Description
1 Steel 0 50 15.2 Steel control
2 GFRP-Smooth 0 53 14.9 GFRP control
3 GFRP-Rough 0 54 14.1 GFRP control
4 GFRP-500 500 57 13.8 Sand-coated
5 GFRP-1000 1000 56 13.6 Sand-coated
6 GFRP-1500 1500 59 12.9 Sand-coated
7 GFRP-2000 2000 58 13.1 Sand-coated
8 GFRP-2500 2500 61 12.5 Sand-coated
Table 2 Ultimate Pile Capacities according to Brinch Hansen (1963)
Pile type
Ultimate
capacity